Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
SUBJECT: Approval of Fiscal Year 2017 - 2026 Ten-Year Financial Plan

#16-92
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“‘DC Water”) at its meeting held on December 1, 2016 upon consideration of a joint-use
matter decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the following
action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2017 - 2026 Financial Plan.

WHEREAS, prudent utility financial management requires a long-term financial plan that
integrates common elements of the ten-year capital improvement program, future capital
financing plans, projected operating and maintenance budgets, revenue requirements
and projected rate increases to support long-term capital and operating needs; and

WHEREAS, the Board, in Resolutions 11-10 and 13-57, adopted a series of financial
policies in the areas of capital financing, long-term financial planning, and rate-setting to
assure the short-term and long-term financial health of DC Water; and

WHEREAS, adherence to these financial policies has allowed the DC Water to receive
strong bond ratings that will reduce debt service costs over the ten-year planning period;
and

WHEREAS, consistent with the Board policies, the General Manager has prepared a ten-
year financial plan in conjunction with the proposed FY 2018 operating and capital
budgets; and

WHEREAS, the ten-year financial plan is based on assumptions detailed in the proposed
Fiscal Year 2018 Operating and Capital Budgets; and

WHEREAS, the ten-year financial plan is consistent with projections appearing in the
attached Schedules A, B and C of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2016, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee
and the Finance and Budget Committee, respectively, met, reviewed and recommended
that the Board adopt the ten-year financial plan as recommended by the General
Manager.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

T The Board hereby accepts and approves the proposed Fiscal Year 2017 - 2026
Financial Plan that is supported by the attached Schedule A, B and C and the
proposed Fiscal Year 2018 Operating and Capital Budgets.

This resolution is effective immediately.
./ _ g ,p 7,
Hrtg ) A MIALNLEY i
Secretary to the Board of Dirécfors

v




uoIfliW Gi' LGS I8 8aUB[EYG pUny [B]O) BY) SUIB|

B pund UCNBZIIGRIS e)ey of Uoliw O 0F o Siejsues peuueld £ L0Z Ad (2)

puny aAJesel 891A18s Jqep  SpUOq enueAas usl solues uo sBujsee (seloul sepnjouy (L)

%0°E %0 %0'E %0'E %0°€ %0'€ %0'E %0'E %L %LT EEEETT
%GE %9'E %L'E %6'E %Py %L'S %E'G %¥'S %L'G %z Inejay
asealda(g/aseasay| ¥, sidiasay bugesadQ,
508'2 £2LT Pr9'z 1952 Z6Y'T 0Zvr'z 6¥E'e 182'z (ovp's) ¥89'L 9[ESB|OUM
£6£'VZ 501've [[4%74 1S0've z22'9T 1£6'82 829'82 99922 P ta 82Z5'0L leyay
asealoaqaseauoy § sidisoay BunesadQ,
%0'S %0'G %0°'G %0°S %0°'G %0°G %0'S %0'G %0°S %0'S SI5BI0U| NBY JIMIS/IBIEM Pajoalold/enay
%bLll %LLL %691 %L91 %991 %991 %991 %S9k %E9L %651 abelano) eainieg jgaq paulquio)
%¥L9 %189 %¥59 %8ES %EPS %815 %LES %SPS %59 %68Y abesanog aojneg 192 Jojuas
(osv's6) ¢ (osv'se) ¢ (osv'se) ¢ (osy'o8) ¢ (os¥'zs)  $ (05+'59) $ (os¥'i9) ¢  (ogsv'es) (osv'is) ¢ (osv'is) $ (z) 45y eouejeg pung uonezyjiqels ajey
vSS'lPL  $ 000'0PL  § 000°0FL  $ OOO'OML $ o000'OFL $ OOD'OVLE $ 0000k $ 0000V 000'0vL  $  o000'OFL $ aouejeq Buipu3 - anssay Buneiadg

rrierd {98 zel) [EYTA) {886'SLE) (SEv'e0l) {t827z01) (roL'c6) (190°z8) (bsz'09) (vev'9l) Buipueury oo-Aed

- c - - - . - pPuny 107id D@ OL S49ysuelL

(000'€) (000'2) (000°8) (000'8) (000'2) (000'y) (000°s) (000°s) s < 48y 0] susysues)

- = - - - - - - - - ajeqay Jawoisn)

- # » - . d ~ (9g9°s) (610'91) (Loz's2) dn eru | |eiapa/a|ese|oym
s)diaoay/(siuswasingsig) osIW J8YI0
000°0P1 000'0%1 000°0pL 000'0v1 000°0F} 000°0¥ 000°0%1 000°0¥L 000°0¥L 259291 soueieg Bag-amiesay Bupesadp
8694V $ 9BL6EL $ 96'LEL  § 886'€ZL $ SEF9LL  $ 182901 ¢ v0L86 $  869°Z6 €Lz'9r $ €86'28  $ 89|A19S 109 JOYY SenusAay 19N
(226°5€) $ (262'vg) ¢ (zgg'ee) $ (Lpe'ze) $ (pri1e) ¢ (ceg's?) $ (9sg'z) ¢ (sg6'92) (ogz'se) ¢ (e6LvZ) § juswanocidwi [epde) pasueuld yseo
(err'9sz) ¢ (zec'692) ¢ (£20292) ¢ (spl'pS2) ¢ (998'9v2) ¢ (Bv'ocz) ¢ (295'212) §  (L¥9'66L) (osr'seL) (eg2'291) a91n95 1920
(egg 90p) (Bz8'v6E) (r59'c8e) (e08'zLE) (r9z'z9¢) (6zo'zse) (680°2¥E) (sev'zes) (9r1'0z¢) (1es'0ze) sasuadx3 Bupesado
122'998  § £9.'868 $ 9SZ'LL8  $ 988'€EBL $ 60L95L $ 1ZV'SEL $ 9v.'989 $  PELLSY 651°ZL9 $  9v¥'SeS § (1) sidjeoasy Bupesado
s = = = 2 - = % . - 454
11805 €L1'0S YEr'6 L18'8t S9z'8Y L6E'SY 19€'8¢ ZEE'PE ¥0L'62 166'6Z s8I0
60€'96 v0S'€6 18206 LE1'88 045's8 L20'€8 859'08 80E'8L 820'9. 891'L8 Lolesajoum
OvS'6LL 9v1'569 LP0'LLD Z€6'9v9 v.8'229 £59'965 22L'195 ¥60'6ES 8TP'LLS L86'E8t ey
920Z A4 SZ0Z Ad Z0Z Ad £20Z Ad ZZ0ZT Ad LZ0Z Ad 0Z0Z Ad 6L0Z Ad 8L0Z Ad L10Z Ad ONILYHILO

V 9Inpayog

(s.000 ui)

Uejd |eldueulq 9¢0Z Ad - 2102 A

Ayioyany 1omas 9 19}ep] BIQUINIOY JO JOLSIQ




107 '| 12qODQ) YA TS S B/ 10} Of9% J0 304 WRwRdRjdoy wRIsAS saep, Jepn I (f)
0107 '] PQURAON MY 9774 O 39) JATRMUIOTS WALV 3 J0 1wRuIedaq DINSI] (7)

(suoyjeB ggg'p) 40 ‘P2 79 Jo uonduwnsuod Ayuow afesane sawnssy ()

%6'E _f.v %e'y Wby %0'G %8G %09 %b'9 %T9 (g |e30 |, U sea.du Juadiag
0§ § 9Ls § &Ls $ 89% $ 019 § 99 $ 159 § 629 § 966 $ oy $ 183 JOLJ JAAQ) 35BRNA(] | 35I|
grogk & coshk ¢ Lreel  § zeeL ¢ vEZZL § vl S OMSHL § 6S80L  § 8.3_. $ seo6 8 Iiig 4338 M D@ uo Buneaddy Junowy [e30)
Wi $ L § 971 $ 1L $ 80L $ 10l § 569 $ 689 $ €89 $ oy ¢ sadley) RIqun[o) Jo 12usI [BoIgng
197 192 192 197 192 19 192 197 197 191 )2 (1) 334 JSIEMULIOS EIQUIN|OT) JO PLISIQ
0z’ 8Ll 8l okl 41X ¢kl abl bl AN S0 P2 1% Aep-jodry miguinio) jo 1uLSI]
p5¢ § e ¢ we  §oee  §ece  §awe  $at g0 §p0E § 86T $ o) (1) 107 quinjo) jo pusI
19§ § 006 § €956 § 299 § €09 § 899 $ o9 § €29 § 289 § 9y $ 3N | AsEA)
wer  § WLEL  § W0TEL § 8E92L  $ 9L0zk  § eLvh § GLBOL  § OLWOL S I¥SE  § syes 8 o sadrey)  sajey JoJep D [BIOIGNG
0e9 0e9 0e9 0e9 0e9 0e9 0e9 0e9 0€'9 ] B8 (¢ 304 Wwawadeydoy wanshs Jalep s IQ
9°¢ 99'¢ 98t 99t 9%e 93¢ 98¢ 9t 9%t 98t B8 334 duuataly JawolsN) J20eA 0
0F'vy Ty Wiy 9g'6e G L€ be'vE 191€ et 81'5e 244 ma D] SIRAR] UBR|D RIEM D0
9,88 § €Lv8 $ 6908 $ 989. $ GLEL § €969 § €99 § £1eo $ €109 § STLS $ P2 (1) SSIBY [1E13Y JOMAIS PUE JNBA D
90T Ad STOT A PLOT Ad £10T Ad 10T Ad 1707 Ad 070Z Ad 6107 Ad 8107 Ad LIOT Ad s|un
panoaddy

lig Ajyluojy Jawolsny [eyuapisay abelaAy 9z0Z Ad - L1L0Z A4
Aroypny 1omag g 19)epM elquinjo) Jo }oLSIg

g 8|npaysg



197¢C $ 1972 $ ny3 994 19]EMULIOIS BIqQUINIOD JO 10U)SIg
8L'0 $ 110 $ $00 894 Aepn Jo by e1quinio) Jo Jouisiq
6¥°0 $ 8v0 $ 0 884 1O7Id elqunjod Jo 1omsig
0g9 $ 0€9 $ 815 984 Jusweoe|dey Wa)sAS Js1epA J8JB M Od
98°'¢ $ 98¢ $ 8/S 994 Buuela|y Jawoisny Jejepm OQ
gL'ge $ vzee 3 ny3 OVl sianly ues|p Jsje 0d
009 $ 128 $ 0 Jamag saley |lejgy Jelep Od
ot'v $ 6Lt $ 0 (Ienuapisey-uoN) Jolep sejey iejey Jejem Od
08¢ $ 29¢ $ #0 (Alwed-ninp) Jo1e M\ seley |Iejey Jalepm Oa
9y $ 90 $ $30 (190 ¥ < [enuapisay) Jeje\ sejey |Ie1ay Jelem Oa
6e'e $ ez¢ $ $00 (190 ¥ - 0 BUIBHT [EHUBPISBY) Jele M SOlEY [IB1RY Jele M Od
8102 A4 2102 Ad syun

paaoiddy

sa94 pue sabiey ‘sajey |iejoy
Aioyyny 1omas ' Jajep BIQUINIOY 4O JOLSI]

0 a|npayog



Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
Subject: Approval of Proposed Fiscal Year 2017 - 2026 Capital
Improvement Program

#16-93
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“DC Water”) at its meeting on December 1, 2016, upon consideration of a joint-use
matter, decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the following
action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2017 - 2026 Capital Improvement Program (10-
Year Disbursement Plan and Lifetime Budget).

WHEREAS, Board Resolution #10-76 Approval of Revised Rate Stabilization Fund
Policy, requires the General Manager to prepare an annually updated 10-Year Financial
Plan, which includes a 10-Year Capital Disbursement Plan; and

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2016, the General Manager, Chief Financial Officer, Chief
Operating Officer, and Chief Engineer briefed the Board members during the budget
workshop on the Proposed 10-Year Disbursement Plan totaling $3,751,623,000; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2016, the Finance & Budget and DC Retail Water & Sewer
Rates Committees, in a joint meeting, reviewed the budget proposals and discussed in
detail the budget drivers, strategic budget decisions, budget assumptions, and customer
and operational impacts; and the Finance & Budget Committee recommended that the
Board adopt the Proposed 10-Year Disbursement Plan totaling $3,751,623,000, and
related Lifetime Budget, which totals $10,949,419,000; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2016, the Environmental Quality & Sewerage Services and
the Water Quality & Water Services Committees, in a joint meeting, reviewed the budget
proposals and discussed in detail the budget drivers, strategic budget decisions, budget
assumptions, and customer and operational impacts; and both Committees
recommended that the Board adopt the Proposed 10-Year Disbursement Plan totaling
$3,751,623,000, and related Lifetime Budget, which totals $10,949,419,000.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
The Board hereby approves and adopts DC Water's Fiscal Year 2017 — 2026 Capital

Improvement Program with the 10-Year Disbursement Plan totaling $3,751,623,000 and
related Lifetime Budget, which totals $10,949,419,000 (Attachment A-1), and as further



detailed in the General Manager's Proposed Fiscal Year 2018 Budget, presented on
November 3, 2016 and accompanying materials.

This resolution is effective immediately.

’
4
o
) 7 /

L’-;f\?'ifz‘i-/é;f»/ ! ( [ g /':' LAk ¢ "/.'f
Secretary to the Board of Birectors
L‘.‘




61v'6p6'01S | €29°152°eS | 651868 | 88S'70eS | £9p's1eS | 19e°1ze$ [ szL'sees [ Tvs'BLES | BOT'LIvS | ev8'P6ES | 9062889 | 8669056 (S13DANE TVLIAVI IVLOL
UTYLE HOav1

oze'soe | gze'soe  (96z'8l 14961 J8psl [izeel  [Ziz6l [ 0697z [ 168 [0659E (S99 | SvB'SY  [SWVMOOMdIVLIdVD TVNOILIAGY

£0TT LOT'TI 1 915'6 L8401 69601 1#0°11 ZE6'01 116'El o¥8'l | LyS'0l 8L 96801 12NA3NOV NOLONIHSYAM
611€61 611°€61 084’8 082'8 08.'8 08/'8 08.'8 08.'8 1§5'9C £40'9T L68'TE 6¥6'¥S INIWAINDI TVLIdVD

LL18eszol | cerovv'e  [esziege | izo'esz  [eiz'sez [ opsiioc [ eio'9ie  [zse'sse  [918'98E | €67'85e | Zvo'tve | gsi'ibh  [S1D3(ONd TVLI4VD

£08'768'| LBE'6E9 Si16'9L L1T'8L PrL'E8 T15'59 859'¥S ¥ES'8Y 201°4S 6b 1'¥9 BELIS 618'85 ||oiqng
£0T°101 909°IS £¥0'L TSy 981'¥ S60°% 9879 120'9 108'E 0r0's 6ELY £78'S 1uawadeue| weifolg
¥IE'901 6LL9F 0 ¥SE'T S6E'6 881's 5891 z8¢'l 19€'% 7199 708 8TLYL sanyey adeioig

£E6'EE PES‘] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88| 91§ 0£8 lLoaa
188'£L1 0Z1'0g 0 S9¢'l 645'L L9 ¥99 £L1'E 19£'4 S6E'E 8561 865'T sanypey uidwing
$09'L¥ | 8¥6'8L 9€E's £00'8 SEL'L 99/ SLTL SETL vr6'9 1T5°L 988°9 ££9'01 Bule9-uQ
0¥6'807 89r'gl [4IN| $96'T 9£5°T LES'T 1287 £90'7 0Z8'l SPE'l 0TL 0501 we.do.d pea
848'911'l ZE6'1 1K ¥Tr'6S £56'8S TIE'TS 669'+¥ LTF9E 099'8T 91¥'TE LPO'OF L¥8'8T 8+ 1'0¢€ swialsAg uonngLasiq
YILVAA

685'8¥¥' | LIS'EIS £95'05 £54'TS SET'ES Lb¥'¥S 61765 ¥OL'YS I1¥L'LS 666'TS Y67 6E 70£'8€ |Eoagng

908'8¥. 610‘BZT ¥0E'01 LOE'E] 956'87 IFEBT 61+'0€ 66¥'0€ Th6'TE 890'67 ¥61°El £1001 $13Mag 92404 yun. | /Jordadatu|
16L'SE 91£L9 0181 8TT'S 0+9'9 LTt 5169 06'F 8EL'Y ¥81'6 L1611 S54'8 Juawaseue}, weiSoug
6S4'9€ rIT'6 0 0 0 602 or| 885 68£'T €641 06T 908'T sanyjpey Suidwing
£E9'¥61 001'¢0| 017'9 SSH'I L01°11 ¥0L'01 #0701 1+01 0£9'6 968'01 S¥9'| | 8£8'l | Buien-uQ
109'ZEE LEB'FOI 6£T'TE £9£'TT 1£5°9 196'9 66411 ¥0E'L 0'8 £50'T 6¥T'T 068'% 54aM3g UONI3|[0D)

YIM3IS AUVLINVS

166'€8 SSO'ET #90'I 6v9'1 68L°| EETL 9EL'S 96| 961'l ESO'F 89T 901 [|oqng

165'S1 LEL\I 0 0 0 0 0 0 601 0£0'1 701 95k SJIMIS BDJo4pjund |
£10'T1 FSS°l 0 671 £91 £0T 6L1 £71 ¥9 t4:] 8€T 04T Juawageue), we.dolyd pue yoeasay
LET'E 8p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4] 6l 9] 1oaa
000'sT 698°6 80€ 0 0 0z SSI'y 9E1' w 890'T (274 89¢ sone4 Buidwing

80¥'TI £11°9 vES 99¢ 9L vEL 092 819 665 ¥¥9 s v Buien-ug
9££'S1 £EL'E (444 §S0°1 ¥98 Ut w9 69 £9¢€ 9L 8 174} a3eureq [eo07
YILVMIWYOLS
8T0'ESI'E 9F1°0kE"] 117251 995'0L 706'98 £E¥'801 676'ST1 109981 985991 951'8TI SLP'0E] LBE¥8| |moigng
1Sb'¥TE 11zZ'z8 8949 01T'S 79201 S01's 010'9 6bE'8 10691 6£7'8 L0¥'8 0976 1aMag paulquio)
£95'%9 S19°0€ ] 678'| 610'€ 60F'¥ 860 09LT 9L€'| £¥6'E SSE'S L18'€ juawedeur) weiSoy
P10'P9L'T 0ZETIT' | EVLSH] LTS'E9 1T9'€L 026'6 Tz8'sl| T6¥'SLI 01Z'8¥| vL6'S1] €1£'911 00€E°1Z1 sJaAy uEs|D D
MOHYIAO HIAAIS QINIGWOD
519'I1SS'E 90L'vb8 0£5'78 9£8'6L 6+0'0L 788'1L 509'89 99779 $86'S6 1%€'16 £1¥'86 68L'ETI [eo1qng
E6¥'EQ'| L01°681 IH'TT o1° 916 00€'I L £86 010 £€S'S 1%1'%S 0.9'88 Sani|ioe] [eAGWSY USBONIN padueyul
689'%9L 09989 (3243 €15 €6 &8t'| 96€'L ¥STPI £T6'S1 50€'51 9£8'y ¥59'L Buissado.d spijos
6VE'LLY 8521607 19£'€1 1£8'TT 1S£°81 0Lt'6T £L6'9T S187T 911'TE 79541 795'%1 €€ apimauelg
$80'SLT'| 0BI‘LLE 086'S¥ 16£'SP 8€8'6¥ T79'6E 9TTYE SITVE 1E6'EP 1¥6'TS £88'FT 75191 Buissasoad pinbn
LINIWLYIYL YILVAMILSYAA
682'6£ | 98158 0 0 0 oF 509'1 008’1 90£°01 56541 0£0'07 0SI'vE [eo1qng
68L'6E1% 98p'58% 0$ 0% 0% or$ S09'1$ 008'1$ 90£'01% SSS'LIS 0£0'07$ 051've$ as pue] Aoy

SALLMNIDV4 §S3D0Ud NON

393png IBIOL 4AA-0] | 9T0T Ad STOT Ad PTOT Ad ET0T Ad TTOT Ad 120T A4 0T0T Ad 610T Ad 810z A3 | LioTAd
A UB|d JUaLIRs.INGsI() 9T0T Ad - £10T Ad

spubsnoi ut §

|-V JusWyoeny 193png 2wy %@ UB|)d IUBWSSINGSI(] JBIA-Q |



Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
Subject: Approval of Proposed Fiscal Year 2018 Operating Budget

#16-94
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“DC Water”) at its meeting on December 1, 2016, upon consideration of a joint-use
matter, decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the
following action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2018 Proposed Operating Budget.

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2016, the General Manager, Chief Operating Officer, Chief
Engineer, and Chief Financial Officer, briefed the Board at the budget workshop on the
Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget that totaled $561,947,000; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2016, the Finance and Budget and the DC Retail Water
and Sewer Rates Committees, in a joint meeting, reviewed the budget proposals and
discussed in detail the budget drivers, strategic budget decisions, budget assumptions,
customer and operational impacts. The Finance and Budget Committee recommended
that the Board adopt the Proposed FY 2018 Operating Budget that totals $561,947,000.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Board hereby approves and adopts DC Water's Proposed Fiscal Year 2018
Operating Budget totaling $561,947,000 and as further detailed in the General
Manager's Proposed Fiscal Year 2018 Operating Budget, presented on November 3,
2016 and accompanying materials.

This resolution is effective immediately.

\’szﬁ, ég/ fv( 7/7/,(/ /(/Lc;’a/

“Secretary to the Board of DUéctors




Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
SUBJECT: Intent to Reimburse Capital Expenditures with Proceeds
of a Borrowing

#16-95
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“‘DC Water”), at the Board meeting held on December 1, 2016, upon consideration of a
joint-use matter, decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take the
following action.

WHEREAS, DC Water intends to acquire, construct and equip the items and projects
set forth in Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the “Projects”); and

WHEREAS, plans for the Projects have advanced and DC Water expects to advance its
own funds to pay expenditures related to the Projects (“Expenditures”) prior to incurring
indebtedness and to receive reimbursement for such Expenditures from proceeds of
tax-exempt bonds or notes or taxable debt, or both.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. DC Water utilizes the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds, taxable bonds or notes (the
“Bonds”) or other debt in an amount not currently expected to exceed
$323,000,000 to pay costs of the Projects. These costs include amounts
heretofore unreimbursed pursuant to Resolution 15-105 of the Board adopted on
December 3, 2015, plus amounts projected to be reimbursed during Fiscal Year
2017 - 2018.

2 DC Water intends to use the proceeds of the Bonds to reimburse itself for
Expenditures with respect to the Projects made on or after the date that is 60
days prior to the date of this Resolution. DC Water reasonably expects on the
date hereof that it will reimburse the Expenditures with the proceeds of the Bonds
or other debt.

3. Each Expenditure was or will be, unless otherwise supported by the opinion of
bond counsel, either (a) of a type properly chargeable to a capital account under
general federal income tax principles (determined in each case as of the date of
the Expenditure), (b) a cost of issuance with respect to the Bonds, (c) a
nonrecurring item that is not customarily payable from current revenues, or (d) a
grant to a party that is not related to or an agent of DC Water so long as such



grant does not impose any obligation or condition (directly or indirectly) to repay
any amount to or for the benefit of DC Water.

4. DC Water makes a reimbursement allocation, which is a written allocation by DC
Water that evidences DC Water’s use of proceeds of the Bonds to reimburse an
Expenditure, no later than 18 months after the later of the date on which the
Expenditure is paid or the Project is placed in service or abandoned, but in no
event more than three years after the date on which the Expenditure is paid. The
DC Water recognizes that exceptions are available for certain “preliminary
expenditures,” costs of issuance, certain de minimis amounts, expenditures by
“small issuers” and expenditures for any construction, the completion of which is
expected to require at least five years.

5. The Board adopts this resolution confirming the “official intent” within the
meaning of Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2 promulgated under the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

This resolution is effective immediately.

tidi S Fra b

L Secretary to the Board of Dir rs




EXHIBIT A — LIST OF PROJECTS

Blue Plains System

Non Process Facilities

Sanitary Sewer System

Combined Sewer System

DC Clean Rivers

Stormwater Sewer System

Water Pumping, Distribution and Storage
Metering and Capital Equipment
Washington Aqueduct



Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute the Extension of Option Year Two of
Contract No. WAS-12-066-AA-RE, Polydyne, Inc.

#16-96
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on December 1, 2016 upon consideration of a joint use
matter, decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute the
extension of Option Year Two of Contract No. WAS-12-066-AA-RE, Polydyne, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute an extension
of Option Year Two of Contract No. WAS-12-066-AA-RE, Polydyne, Inc. The purpose of
the option is to continue the delivery of polymer to the District of Columbia Water and
Sewer Authority. The option amount is $1,182,255.

This Resolution is effective immediately.
7

7. _ w4
‘:;;w./, S herbled
“ Secretary to the Board/of Directors
(/r




Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Option Year One of Contract No. 15-
PR-DWT-35, Polydyne, Inc.

#16-97
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on December 1, 2016 upon consideration of a joint use
matter, decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute Option
Year One of Contract No. 15-PR-DWT-35, Polydyne, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute option year
one of Contract No. 15-PR-DWT-35, Polydyne, Inc. The purpose of the option is to
continue the delivery of polymer to the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority.
The option amount is $1,860,603.

This Resolution is effective immediately. ;
7 & s )
AL { el
¢ Secretary to the Board of Directors
(

|/



Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. 16-PR-DMS-43, Electric
Motor & Contracting (EMC)

#16-98
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on December 1, 2016 upon consideration of a joint use
matter, decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute Contract
No. 16-PR-DMS-43, Electric Motor & Contracting (EMC).

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract No.
16-PR-DMS-43, Electric Motor & Contracting (EMC). The purpose of the contract is to
provide inspection, repair, replacement, and upgrade services for various process assets
(pumps, motors, blowers, valves, etc.) located at all DC Water facilities. The contract
amount is $2,150,000.

This Resolution is effective immediately.
[ i / 4 7 ~7 1 ]
Pra¥. 5 i’ (" /Lt €2 é'/

“ Secretary to the Board of Directors

v,




Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Supplemental Agreement No. 1,
Contract No. DCFA #428-WSA, AECOM

#16-99
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on December 1, 2016 upon consideration of a joint use
matter, decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute
Supplemental Agreement No. 1, Contract No. DCFA #428-WSA, AECOM.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 1, Contract No. DCFA #428-WSA, AECOM. The purpose of the
supplemental agreement is to continue providing construction management and related
engineering services for the management of multiple major construction contracts at the
Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant. The supplemental agreement amount is
$5,664,044.

This Resolution is effective immediately.

{bmu 'z //oL,a ¢f
Sbcretary to the Board of Directors
v




Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. DCFA #473-WSA, Hazen

and Sawyer
#16-100
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE

D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
- ("the Authority”) at its meeting on December 1, 2016 upon consideration of a joint use
matter, decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute Contract
No. DCFA #473-WSA, Hazen and Sawyer.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract No.
DCFA #473-WSA, Hazen and Sawyer. The purpose of the contract is to provide
professional architectural/engineering and related services for the DC Water Blue Plains
Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant on an as-needed basis through individually
negotiated task orders. The contract amount is $6,000,000.

This Resolution is effective immediately. ‘
w / /7 A,
Ao da) f /)/W(,{Lq/
“Secretary to the Board/of Directors




Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Option Year One of Contract No. 15-
PR-CCO-50, Fasteners RXx, Inc.

#16-101
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its meeting on December 1, 2016 upon consideration of a non-joint
use matter, decided by a vote of five (5) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute
Option Year One of Contract No. 15-PR-CCO-50, Fasteners Rx, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Option Year
One of Contract No. 15-PR-CCO-50, Fasteners Rx, Inc. The purpose of the option is to
continue purchasing new meters to replace existing meters that are at the end of their
useful life. The option amount is $980,000.

This Resolution is effective immediately. ,
L v
N A [Aendedf

“ Sécretary to the Board,df Directors

LW




Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. 15-PR-CC0O-59, Vertex

#16-102
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(‘the Authority”) at its meeting on December 1, 2016 upon consideration of a non-joint
use matter, decided by a vote of five (5) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute
Contract No. 15-PR-CCQ-59, Vertex.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract No.
15-PR-CCO-59, Vertex. The purpose of the contract is to provide for the purchase and
implementation of a customer information system. The contract amount is $19,338,768.

This Resolution is effective immediately.
/’/ 5 i "Jk-ﬂ/
f}f_if//m; P //";i,(/,‘uﬁ“/q/
“Secretary to the Board of/Birectors

¥

7




Presented and Adopted: December 1, 2016

SUBJECT: Customer Assistance Program (CAP) Expansion to
Provide a 50 Percent Credit of the Monthly Clean Rivers IAC (CRIAC)
Billed to Eligible Households and Tenants

#16-103
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The District members of the Board of Directors ("“Board”) of the District of Columbia
Water and Sewer Authority (“the Authority”) at the Board meeting held on December 1,
2016, upon consideration of a non-joint use matter, decided by a vote of five (5) in favor
and none (0) opposed, to approve the following action to expand the Customer
Assistance Program (CAP) to provide a 50 percent credit of the monthly Clean Rivers
Impervious Surface Area Charge (CRIAC) billed to eligible households and tenants.

WHEREAS, pursuant to D.C. Official Code §§ 34-2202.03(3) and (11) and § 34-
2202.16, the Board is authorized to adopt rules and regulations to establish, adjust,
levy, collect and abate charges for services DC Water supplies; and

WHEREAS, the Board authorized the General Manager to implement a Customer
Assistance Program (CAP) to assist eligible low income single-family owner-occupied
primary residential customers (homeowners) by exempting the first four Hundred Cubic
Feet (4 Ccf) per month of water used to their water service charges (Resolution #00-
38); to expand the CAP program to include eligible tenants (Resolution #04-10); to
increase CAP benefits to exempt the first 4 Ccf per month of water used to their retail
sewer service charges (Resolution #08-65); and to increase CAP benefits to apply to
Payment-in-Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) and Right of Way (ROW) fees for the first 4 Ccf per
month of water used (Resolution #10-86); and

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2016, the Board, through Resolution #16-61, approved an
increase for the Clean Rivers Impervious Surface Area Charge (CRIAC) of 9.6% for FY
2017 and 13.2 % for FY 2018 to pay for the Clean Rivers Project; and

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2016, the Board, in Resolution #16-60, expressed its concern
about the rate of growth in CRIAC on low-income customers, and directed the General
Manager to evaluate the CAP and make a recommendation to the Retail Rates
Committee regarding the expansion of the CAP benefits to include CRIAC fees, as soon
as practicable; and



WHEREAS, on September 27, 2016, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates and
Finance and Budget Committees met to review and consider proposals for the
expansion of the CAP to include CRIAC fees and customer impacts; and

WHEREAS, the Committees requested the General Manager to provide additional
analysis on the impact of implementing an expansion of the CAP and alternative CRIAC
abatement proposals and review the CAP enroliment history; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2016, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates and
Finance and Budget Committees met to review the additional analysis on implementing
an expansion of the CAP to include a CRIAC credit by providing a fixed ERU credit,
fixed dollar credit or percent of CRIAC credit (25%, 50% or 75%) and CAP enrollment
history; and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 2016, the Committees recommended to the Board to
expand the CAP to abate 50% for the monthly CRIAC billed to eligible households and
tenants effective as soon as practicable.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The General Manager is authorized to amend the CAP regulations to expand the
benefits to eligible low-income single family residential customers and tenants to
receive a 50% credit on their billed CRIAC fee as set forth below:

4102 CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

41021 CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR HOUSEHOLDS AND
TENANTS

(a)  Participation in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP) shall be
limited to single-family residential accounts and individually
metered tenant accounts when the eligible applicant is responsible
for paying for water and sewer services and/or the Clean Rivers
Impervious Surface Area Charge (CRIAC).

(b)  Eligibility shall be determined by the District of Columbia
Department of Energy and Environment and as provided in section
4102.1(a).

(c) Eligible households and tenants shall receive an exemption from
water service charges, sewer service charges, Payment-in-Lieu of
Taxes (PILOT) and Right-of-Way (ROW) fees for the first Four
Hundred Cubic Feet (4 Ccf) per month of water used. If the
customer uses less than Four Hundred Cubic Feet (4 Ccf) of water
in any month, the exemption will apply based on the amount of that
month's actual water usage.



(b)  Eligible households and tenants shall receive a credit of one
hundred percent (100%) off of the monthly billed Water System
Replacement Fee.

(c) Eligible households and tenants shall receive a credit of fifty
percent (50%) of the monthly billed CRIAC.

2. The General Manager is authorized to take all steps necessary in his judgment and
as otherwise required, to publish a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in the District of
Columbia Register for the amendments to the Customer Assistance Program
regulations and receive public comments in the manner provided by District of
Columbia Administrative Procedure Act.

3. This resolution is effective immediately. f :

Secretary to the Board of Digeletors




